
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Programs, Projects, and Operations Subcommittee  
FROM:  Eric Williams, Natural Resources Planner 
SUBJECT: West Douglas County Trail 
  Preliminary Engineering Supplemental Agreement #2 
DATE:  June 4, 2018 
 
A community organization meeting was held in February 2017 to determine a course of action 
to get this project from design to construction. Community members agreed that adjusting 
the plan to connect from Mallard Lake into Valley, and over the railroad to the YMCA was the 
best way forward. An update was provided to the Nebraska Department of Transportation 
(NDOT) about this modification to scope of the project. Ehrhart Griffin & Associates (EGA) 
have worked with the District, and with Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT) staff 
to update the scope of work needed in order for Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the project to be 
combined into a single project, and to have plans ready for right-of-way (ROW) acquisition to 
being in fall of 2018. 
 
EGA provided a Consultant Work Order (CWO) with documentation for services to be 
performed, and the associated fee for the work. District and NDOT staff reviewed the scope, 
and the CWO was signed and submitted to NDOT, and approved to allow for Notice to 
Proceed to be provided to EGA. 
 
The new CWO will require a new Agreement to be signed, with costs not-to-exceed of 
$92,893.78. These services will provide project management, field work, trail and bridge 
design, construction document submittals, and project meetings. This scope will move the 
project through the end of design work, ROW acquisition with the NDOT process, and through 
bidding for construction. 
 
 

• It is recommended that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the Board 
adopt the resolution provided by NDOT authorizing the General Manager to execute 
Supplemental Agreement #2 between the District and Ehrhart Griffin & Associates 
(EGA) for preliminary engineers for the West Douglas County Trail for a cost not-to-
exceed $92,893.78, subject to changes deemed necessary by the General Manager and 
approval as to form by District Legal Counsel. 














